opened court and the following business was transacted.

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve Employee Wages/Status Changes for Russell Perryresignation, Corey Ipock, Dana Allison, Matthew Porter, Spencer Batchelor, Frank Urbanovsky, Gary Dobs, Ki Brownlow and Glenn Watson. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 711)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Crumpton and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve Quarterly Investment Report for quarter ending March 31, 2020. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 721)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins Martin Lake, it is hereby ordered to approve to adopt the 2020 Investment Policy. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 726)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Crumpton and seconded by Commissioner Scotty
Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve Memorandum of Understanding between Department of
Public Safety and Hill County to deliver records in an electronic format to government entity.

Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 740)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Crumpton and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery it is hereby ordered to approve a \$10,000.00 donation to Hill County Precinct #2 from Barney and Lucy Pustejovsky for chip sealing HCR 3111. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, it is hereby ordered to approve a grant application for the Hill County Corona Virus Project. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 749)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to approve donation from Deep South Cargo, LLC for donating an enclosed trailer to the Hill County Constables Office. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 750)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to approve to request for proposals to renovate the Franklin Street Annex Facade. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 751)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Martin Lake, it is hereby ordered to approve the Hill County Auditor's Annual Report of Finances, September 30, 2020. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Folder)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, and seconded by Commissioner Martin Lake, it is hereby ordered to approve county road reports from Precinct #3 and #1. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 819)

On motion by Commissioner Martin Lake, and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, it is hereby ordered to approve bid from Tipton International, Inc. in the amount of \$44,650.00 for a loader with pallet forks. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 822)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis, and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, it is hereby ordered to consider and take action upon the approval, acceptance, affirmations of the application submitted by the County for the purpose of securing grant funding under the County Transportation Infrastructure Fund Program, including acceptance and approval of the following: designating Justin Lewis, County Judge as the County contact person for the purpose of preparing and submitting the application, the road reports, as the 2019 road condition reports required by Texas Transportation Code 215.005 and 215.018 and the County Transportation Infrastructure Fund Project List that is recorded of record with this order. Judge Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-46, Page 823)

THE FOREGOING MINUTES OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HILL COUNTY WERE READ AND APPROVED JUNE 9, 2020.

ANDREW MONTGOMERY, PREC.#1

COUNTY CLERK NICOLE TANNER COUNTY JUDGE JUSTIN LEWIS